
Please ask for  Julie Britton email: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk 
Website: www.breckland.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 

Committee - COMMITTEE OF THE 

LICENSING AUTHORITY 

Date & Time - WEDNESDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2023 AT 
11.30AM (OR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE WHICHEVER 
IS THE SOONEST) 

Venue - THE BRECKLAND CONFERENCE CENTRE, 
ANGLIA ROOM, ELIZABETH HOUSE, 
WALPOLE LOKE, DEREHAM, NR19 1EE 

 
THIS MEETING WILL BE STREAMED LIVE VIA THE LINK BELOW AND WILL BE ACTIVATED AT THE 

START OF THE MEETING 
 

https://www.breckland.gov.uk/Streaming-of-committee-meetings 
 

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee. 

 

Membership 
  
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen (Chairman) 
Cllr Tina Kiddell (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tristan Ashby 
Cllr Stephen Askew 
Cllr Claire Bowes 
Cllr Mike Brindle 
Cllr Vera Dale 
Cllr Susan Dowling 

Cllr Richard Duffield 
Cllr Mark Kiddle-Morris 
Cllr Keith Martin 
Cllr Linda Monument 
Cllr Philip Morton 
Cllr Taila Taylor 
Cllr David Wickerson 
 

 

Democratic Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 

 

Date: Tuesday, 3 January 2023  

Public Document Pack

mailto:julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk
https://www.breckland.gov.uk/Streaming-of-committee-meetings


Committee of the Licensing Authority 
01 January 2023 

 

 

 
 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

 

1. MINUTES  3 - 7 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council. 
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the 
meeting. 
 

 

6. QUARTERLY TEAM UPDATE REPORT   

 Josie Hoven, Senior Licensing Officer. 
 

 

7. TRAINING REQUIREMENTS   

 General discussion. 
 

 

8. FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL MEETINGS (IF 
ANY)  

 

9. NEXT MEETING   

 To note the arrangements for the next meeting to be held on 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 10am in the Anglia Room. 
 

 

 



 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
 

Held on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 at 12.00 pm in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

PRESENT  
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Tina Kiddell (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Claire Bowes 
Cllr Mike Brindle 
Cllr Susan Dowling 
 

Cllr Keith Martin 
Cllr Linda Monument 
Cllr Philip Morton 
Cllr Taila Taylor 
 

 
In Attendance  
Josie Hoven - Senior Licensing Officer 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 

 
 

8/22 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the Committee of the Licensing Authority meeting 

held on 20 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

 

9/22 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashby, 

Dale and Kiddle-Morris. 
 

 

10/22 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 None. 

 
 

11/22 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None declared. 

 
 

12/22 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
(AGENDA ITEM 5)  

 

  
 None. 

 
 

13/22 QUARTERLY TEAM UPDATE (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Josie Hoven, the Senior Licensing Officer provided Members with 

the following update. 
 

 

3

Agenda Item 1



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
19 October 2022 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
 

Two large scale events had been held in the district this year, the 
‘Maui Waui’ festival and the Sennowe Park festival both held near 
Dereham in the summer. A meeting was held beforehand in July 
with all partner agencies of the Safety Advisory Group at the 
Breckland Council offices.  Site inspections were also held in the 
week leading up to each event and visits to both events by local 
authority officers were undertaken.  
 
A wash-up meeting with partner agencies would be held in 
November with the two organisers to discuss any issues that 
occurred, and to establish whether both festivals intend to take 
place again in 2023. 
 
A survey in respect of premises licences had been undertaken, 
the results of which showed that in 2021, Breckland Council 
received 16 new premises licences applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  So far, in 2022, 9 new applications had been 
received.   The Licensing Team was beginning to see a slight 
downward turn as it was not anticipated that 7 would be received 
by the end of this year.  
 
In 2021, 13 premises licences had been surrendered and this 
year, in 2022 there had been 5. Some had been expected and had 
not been a surprise as these had been businesses that had been 
closed for some time, except for 2 that had been unexpected.  A 
further update on such matters would be provided at the next 
meeting. 
 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) had exceeded expectations, 
with 78 being issued from 1 July 2022 but with a total of 303 being 
processed since the beginning of the year in January.  Compared 
to last year, from the 1 January 2021 to October 2021, just 149 
were issued, a massive increase in people requiring TENs for 
different types of events. 
 
In respect of animal welfare, Members were informed that earlier 
this year, in July 2022, Alan Goodall, the Animal Welfare Officer 
had a work experience person with him for most of the week.  This 
person was of school age who was hoping to go into the animal 
welfare field and positive feedback had been received from both 
parties.   
 
The Animal Welfare Officer had also been working on the Banham 
Zoo inspection, this had been undertaken with pre-inspection work 
by the Animal Welfare Officer and Zoo Inspectors.  There were a 
few issues that had be remedied and another visit would take 
place to ensure that these issues had been rectified.   
 
In the last quarter, three new licences had been issued under 
animal welfare and 4 more were currently in progress.  Pre-
application advice had been undertaken for 3 new businesses, this 
was a new service being offered by the Animal Welfare Officer 
and was aside from his normal applications.  Alan had also 
attended a one-day licensing course at Colchester Zoo on reptiles, 

4



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
19 October 2022 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
 

amphibians and exotic animals as many pet shops were now 
selling more species of this kind.  
 
In respect of taxis, an officer had been conducting inspections on 
private hire operators’ records and policies, once their renewals 
had been received to ensure Operators were compliant and 
meeting the necessary requirements.  The Senior Licensing 
Officer was pleased to report that all were currently on track with a 
few minor issues to be sorted. Thirteen drivers and 63 vehicles 
had been licensed in the last 3 months and surprisingly 18 of 
those were for new vehicles including 5 new drivers.  
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) had not as yet published its 
new guidance on vehicle specifications.  Members were reminded 
of the consultation period that finished on 20 June 2022.  The DfT 
website currently stated that they were analysing feedback and to 
keep checking for updates.    This had delayed the Licensing 
Team reviewing Breckland’s Vehicle Specification Policy that had 
not been reviewed since 2007, and it would not be good practice 
to do too much without having the new guidance in place.   
 
A forthcoming discussion with the Environmental Health & 
Licensing Manager would take place shortly as to what could be 
done in the interim as there were issues in regard to window tints, 
an issue for the trade, due to the way cars were manufactured as 
most had tinted windows in the back of the vehicles.  This matter 
would be highlighted at the forthcoming Norfolk-wide Licensing 
Officers Forum and also at the Regional Institute of Licensing 
meeting both of which were taking place in December.  Members 
would be updated accordingly at the January meeting. 
 
Scrap metal licences were due for renewal were due, of which 
90% were due in the next quarter.  Breckland had two new scrap 
metal sites that had been visited by the Police and the Senior 
Licensing Officer to check for compliance, but the new Licensing 
Officer would be taking over responsibility for renewals in due 
course.    
 
Garage contracts for the Council’s testing station for taxis and 
private hire vehicles would also be reviewed and would be asking 
again at the Norfolk Licensing Officers Forum whether any 
changes had been made to their policies. 
 
The Business and Planning Act in respect of tables and chairs on 
the pavements had been extended until 30 September 2023, off-
sales of alcohol had also been extended for those premises with 
on-sales that automatically had entitlement to off-sales until 11pm.  
 
Councillor Kiddell, the Vice-Chairman thanked the Senior 
Licensing Officer for her comprehensive update and had been 
pleased to hear that the Team would be looking at tinted windows 
and the increase in testing stations. 
 
As far as the testing stations were concerned, the Chairman asked 

5



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
19 October 2022 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

 
 

what happened if other vehicles in the district used Breckland’s 
testing stations.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that the testing stations 
were MOT registered garages, and they were authorised to carry 
out mechanical tests for the Council’s taxi fleet and could perform 
tests on any vehicle as a normal testing station would. 
 
The Chairman also asked about illegal dog breeding practices and 
asked if the Animal Welfare Officer was on top of this now. 
 
Members were informed that 3 new breeders had been licensed 
and that there had been a decline on breeders advertising puppies 
for sale.  The Team was starting to see an increase in younger 
dogs being taken to re-homing centres due to the current cost of 
living crisis and it seemed as if puppies were not so popular now 
due to the cost to keep them. The Animal Welfare Officer 
investigated every complaint received and was doing a sterling 
job.  
 
Councillor Morton referred to the increase in taxi fees and fares 
and asked if there had been any feedback received from 
Operators.  Members were informed that the fees had been 
implemented and the meters were being recalibrated and checks 
would be put in place to ensure that everyone who needed to do 
that had been done. Overall, the consensus had been that all had 
been very pleased that the fares were increased, and no 
complaints had been received about the fees. 
 
The Chairman asked Councillor Morton, a Ward Member for 
Dereham if he had received any feedback in respect of the ‘Maui 
Waui’ festival.  Councillor Morton said that the event had moved to 
a different site so there had been less noise and no complaints. 
 
In response to a question about whether a licence was required to 
keep snakes at home. Members were informed that this was not a 
requirement unless it was a Zoo or an exhibition or on the 
endangered animals list. Councillor Dowling said that she was 
aware of people breeding snakes and selling them on Facebook. 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that if snakes were bred in 
a private dwelling it was dependent on how regularly the person 
was selling them and how much income was being gained each 
year.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that they were the Council’s 
eyes and ears and to phone the Licensing Team if they had any 
concerns within their Wards. 
 
Councillor Morton said he shared the Senior Licensing Officer’s 
frustration about the lack of information in respect of the Vehicle 
Specification Policy and wondered if there was anything that could 
be done to establish what the Policy might be going forward as 
this matter had been on-going for a while. 
 

6



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
19 October 2022 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

 
 

The Senior Licensing Officer explained that unfortunately there 
was nothing that could be done, the DfT must have received many 
responses and was taking a great deal of time to go through them 
all.  The issue in regard to tinted windows would be taken to the 
aforementioned Forum to establish whether other authorities had 
already made any changes to their policies due to the fact that all 
new cars seemed to have tinted windows.  Members would be 
updated accordingly in January 2023. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Licensing Officer for her 
update. 
  

14/22 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Members were asked to inform the Senior Licensing Officer if any 

training was required in future. 
 

 

15/22 FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL 
MEETINGS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 8)  

 

  
 Just one Panel meeting had been held since the last meeting 

which was for a Temporary Event Notice that had the Police had 
objected to, but Members agreed to the application and the event 
went ahead with no complaints.  
 

 

16/22 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 

January 2023 immediately following the Licensing Committee 
meeting that starts at 10am were noted. 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7


	Agenda
	1 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
 

Held on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 at 11.30 am in 
The Breckland Conference Centre, Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 

Dereham, NR19 1EE 
 

PRESENT  
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Tina Kiddell (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Tristan Ashby 
Cllr Mike Brindle 
Cllr Richard Duffield 

Cllr Mark Kiddle-Morris 
Cllr Keith Martin 
Cllr Philip Morton 
Cllr Taila Taylor 
 

 
In Attendance  
Craig Fowler - Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Josie Hoven - Senior Licensing Officer 
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Action By 

 
1/23 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)   
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 were agreed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Mark Kiddle-Morris abstained from voting on these 
Minutes as he was not in attendance at this meeting. 
 

 

2/23 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowes, 

Dowling and Wickerson. 
 

 

3/23 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)   
  
 None. 

 
 

4/23 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 4)   
  
 None declared. 

 
 

5/23 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
(AGENDA ITEM 5)  

 

  
 None. 

 
 

6/23 QUARTERLY TEAM UPDATE REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 The Senior Licensing Officer provided Members with the following 

updates: 
 



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
11 January 2023 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003: 
 
Following information received from the public, a visit was carried out 
on a premises in Attleborough by the Police and the Senior Licensing 
Officer where illegal sized vapes were found and a few minor 
infringements regarding the display of their licence. Information and 
bodycam footage was passed to Norfolk Trading Standards who 
visited the premises shortly after and seized a very large quantity of 
illegal vapes. Further information was awaited on whether a review 
would be forthcoming. 
 
Safety Advisory Group: 
 
A Safety Advisory Group wash-up session was taking place shortly 
via Teams – all partners had been invited to attend this session along 
with the event organisers/licence holders.  
 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs): 
 
The number of Temporary Event Notices were highlighted: 
 
Jan – Dec 2022 = 334 
Jan – Dec 2021 = 184 
Jan – Dec 2020 = 81 
Jan – Dec 2019 = approximately 240 
 
Animal Welfare: 
 
Banham Zoo’s updated licence had been issued by formal 
presentation by Councillor Helen Crane, the Executive Member for 
Licensing and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee/Committee 
of the Licensing Authority, Councillor Marion Chapman-Allen.  
 
The Animal Welfare Officer had served a variation to one licence 
holder reducing the number of animals allowed due to investigation 
into complaints received regarding home boarding. The licence 
holder had already rectified some of the issues and could now apply 
for a re-inspection.  There would be a fee incurred of £185 for the re-
inspection to establish whether original numbers of animals could be 
re-instated. 
 
Complaints in respect of a dog breeder had been followed up by the 
Animal Welfare Officer where an unannounced visit had been carried 
out that resulted in the licence holder agreeing that they were no 
longer able to meet the required minimum standards to be licensed.  
An agreement had been reached to rehome most of the dogs, some 
had been kept as pets, and they had surrendered the licence. 
 
The Animal Welfare Officer had also organised and chaired a third 
meeting of the Norfolk (East Anglia) Animal Welfare officers forum 
that had been started by Breckland Council. The Leader, Councillor 
Sam Chapman-Allen had opened the meeting – providing an address 
on the importance of animal welfare and the work undertaken by 



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
11 January 2023 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

 
 

Local Authorities in this area. A representative from the Kennel Club 
gave a presentation and answered many questions from the group.   
Two representatives from Street Vets provided a presentation on the 
invaluable work this project carried out. Street Vets started this 
project in Norwich after seeing such work carried out in other cities 
across the country. Vets and assistants gave their time free of charge 
to go into the city and offer the homeless persons with pets a free 
service to check their dogs, cats and any other animals they had, 
providing flea, worming and any other medications needed all free of 
charge. Street Vets were supported by vet practices and companies 
that supplied vets with various equipment offered, not only 
medications but food, coats, and leads etc. 
 
TAXIS: 
  
A Licensing Hearing Panel had been held on 19 October 2022 for a 
driver who did not meet the current convictions policy. The Panel had 
refused to grant the licence. 
 
Two drivers had been interviewed after receiving complaints 
(separate issues and not related). The first driver received a verbal 
warning on their behaviour as it was out of character, and the second 
driver received a written warning and 3 Breckland Penalty Points (if 9 
or more points were received in a 3 year period, this matter would be 
brought to a hearing Panel). 
 
No update or any information had been forthcoming from the 
Department for Transport on the new guidance in respect of vehicle 
specification.  The website stated that they were still analysing 
feedback, and to check back later. 
 
Scrap Metal: 
 
Licensing Officers had been visiting scrap metal sites as the renewal 
applications had been coming in. 
  
The Assistant Licensing Officer had been checking the records for 
Scrap Metal Collectors to ensure compliance with legislation, to 
ensure that the identification of the person providing the scrap was 
checked, any money paid was recorded, the description of the metal 
and no cash exchanged hands. 
 
Legislative changes: 
 
Revised guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 had 
been issued by the Home Office, and the following changes had 
been made: 
 

 Right to work entitlement changes – since 1st July 2021 EEA 

citizens and their family members required immigration status 

in the UK to provide evidence of their right to work in the UK. 

 TEN’s statutory limits for 2022 and 2023 – 50 personal 

licence holders (10 Late) / 5 personal licences (2 Late) 



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
11 January 2023 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

 
 

Premises = 20 TENs calendar year (max 7 days each TEN), 

maximum of 26 days. Number of people remained 499 at the 

event and minimum periods between TEN’s remained the 

same. 

 Clarification on what variation applications should be used for 

– not for substantial changes 

 Conditions from the applicants operating schedule should be 

interpreted in accordance with the applicant’s intention and be 

appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.  

Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 2022: 
 
Currently there were 196 sections and 17 schedules. A consultation 
was now underway that started on 22 December 2022 until 2 March 
2023. 
 
One of main areas affecting licensing were the proposed changes to 
make pavement licensing a permanent licensing function. It was 
introduced during covid under the Business and Planning Act. These 
changes would see the function stay with licensing, increasing costs 
to full cost recovery to a maximum of £500 for a new licence and 
£350 for a renewal (currently the maximum charge was £100, and 
Breckland Council charged £75.00). It would also be allowed to grant 
a maximum of a 2-year licence (currently 1 year). Local Authorities 
could be given the power to seize furniture where no licence existed. 
 
A further change from this Bill was to the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, this would be amended so that the 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) would not relate to any area 
benefitting from a pavement licence. 
 
Martyn’s Law – Protect Duty: 
 
In tribute to Martyn Hett, who was killed alongside 21 others in the 
Manchester Arena terrorist attack in 2017, Martyn’s Law as a Bill, 
was progressing through the stages (although no date had been set 
as yet).  The intention of the Bill was to improve public security. This 
would place a requirement on those responsible for certain locations 
to consider the threat from terrorism and implement appropriate and 
proportionate mitigation measures. This was likely to include 
premises where qualifying activities took place including 
entertainment and leisure facilities, retail, food and drink, museums, 
galleries, sports grounds, local and central Government buildings, 
visitor attractions, temporary events, places of worship, health and 
education. Further information on Martyn’s Law could be found on 
the Government’s website. 
 
Cancard Initiative: 
 
Cancard was a medical ID card that provided verification for the 



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
11 January 2023 

 
 

5 

 Action By 

 
 

Police and other 3rd parties that a person was taking cannabis for 
medical reasons (inhaler not smoking). The card was only available 
from specialist GP’s or Cancard medical teams. They have so far 
refused 95% of applications as they were not medically required.  
 
Shisha Bars: 
 
The Local Government Association was working on a White Paper 
regarding the licensing of shisha bars as these were currently 
unregulated and highly profitable. There was evidence that the 
nicotine in Shisha pipes damaged the body to the same extent as 
tobacco products. The proposal was to add this to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 982. 
 
Future work of the Licensing Team: 
 
Authorised garages that the Licensing Team used for taxis/private 
hire vehicles were to be reviewed to increase numbers hopefully 
back to at least five. The Team would be working with the 
Procurement Team on this matter. 
 
Work continued on the development of web forms and online 
payments.  The Team was now moving to the next stage of 
integration in respect of web applications into the back-office system 
so no ‘keying’ would be required. 
 
As far as Web page reviews were concerned, changes would be 
required to ensure accessibility requirements were met. 
 
The Chairman pointed out that this was the third animal welfare 
meeting, and was for Officers not for Members to discuss best 
practice.  The Kennel Club that had attended was an excellent 
achievement and a real feather in the Animal Welfare officer’s cap.  
All councils from Norfolk and Suffolk were in attendance as well as 
the RSPCA and the Street vets.  The Chairman wanted to know what 
happened to the animal if the homeless person passed away.  
Members were informed that the animal would be re-homed, and this 
was something that Breckland Council already did. 
 
The Vice-Chairman was pleased to see that the Team would be 
looking to increase the garages for taxis and thanked the Senior 
Licensing Officer for her comprehensive update. 
 
Councillor Mark Kiddle-Morris referred to the TENs as he had noted 
the large increase and asked if the increase was due to licensed 
premises ceasing trading due to license fee costs and lack of 
business due to more people going to TENs events. 
 
Members were informed that there was no evidence on any downturn 
to pubs and clubs.  The Senior Licensing Officer explained that many 
TENs were in respect of the Queen’s Jubilee, and an increase in 
weddings, she felt that people wanted to get together more following 
covid and would be interesting to see what happens this year – 
hopefully no pubs or clubs would be lost. 



Committee of the Licensing Authority 
11 January 2023 

 
 

6 

 Action By 

 
 

 
Councillor Kiddle-Morris said a pub had closed in his village and he 
had heard of another that had closed in the Breckland area. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer said that as Councillors, many would 
probably hear more about pubs in trouble and were thinking of 
closing.  She then explained the surrender of licences procedure. 
 
Councillor Kiddle-Morris said that he had noticed many suspensions 
before Christmas for those who had forgotten to renew their licences.  
Members were informed that reminders were sent. 
 
Councillor Morton referred to scrap metal and asked if there had 
been many irregularities. 
 
Members were informed that all were working very well, most sites 
had been running for a considerable amount of time. Two surrenders 
and three new applications had been received.  DBS issues were a 
concern, but this could be in light of the postal strikes. 
 
Councillor Taila Taylor thanked the Senior Licensing Officer and the 
Team for how quickly they had resolved the issue in Attleborough. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer asked Members that if they had any 
concerns with premises to contact the Licensing Team but to also 
contact Crime Stoppers and/or Trading Standards where applicable. 
 
The Chairman agreed, Members were the eyes and ears for the 
Licensing Team, and she thanked Councillor Taylor for making that 
contact with her and the Team. 

7/23 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 None required. 

 
 

8/23 FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL MEETINGS 
(IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 8)  

 

  
 This had already been mentioned under Agenda item 6. 

 
 

9/23 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 March 

2023 at 10am in the Anglia Room were noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am       CHAIRMAN 


